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01 #4- Retesting
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Test Plan Progress (ATTENTION: Only Test Plans with ACTIVE BUILDS are considered)

89712| Ef| AEH 0| A0| C}i5

== = St % S [%] i Progress [%] +

VM Test Plan - Overall Progress: 100% 8 0 69.66 30.34 0 100 o o
This Report shows the progress for the whole project and all (or only active) test plans defined within project. 6 ; = 6 6 /o I a S S y 3 0 - 3 4 /o I I

“Overall Progress” for test plans is calculated based upon the progress of each platform (if in use).
“Test Project Progress” is calculated based upon the progress of all (or only active) test plans.

The project progress is calculated by summing up all executions for a specific execution result for all platforms within all test plans. This sum is then set into relation to the sum of all active test cases for all platforms within all test plans. E1I I E E 1 0 0 o/ %H %H o ﬁ
o o

EJAE DTSHE : Java_Test_Project

@
-— E I E Show metrics only for active test plans

AlEl: 0% [0/89]
Zth 0% [0/89]

A — o oHoH &= 74 O
project progress is calculated by summing up all executions for a specific execution result for all platforms within all test plans. This sum is then set into relation to the sum of all active test cases for all platforms within all test plans.
1 —_—= O _omMmE OT

Test Plan Progress (ATTENTION: Only Test Plans with ACTIVE BUILDS are considered)
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o Hl2E 48 ABEHe HAE FO|A Almerst (%) B3 [%] S [3%] Progress [%] =
o a S S DVM Test Plan - Overall Progress: 100% B9 1} 100 0 100

This Report shows the progress for the whole project and all (or only active) test plans defined within project.
“Overall Progress” for test plans is calculated based upon the progress of each platform (if in use).
"Test Project Progress” is calculated based upon the progress of all (or only active) test plans.
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1. #4 - Static Analysis / SonarQube

Bugs 107
Security Hotspot 107§
Code Smell 2357

-> Major 63

-> Minor 133

-> Critical 39

¥¥ Bugs

EJ @

= sonarqube vy [* master ©

Overview Issues  Security Hotspots
[y isoves I
ilters Clear All Filters

Type CODE SMELL

¥¥ Bug 10
6 Vulnerability 0
@ Code Smell

% + click to add to selection

Severity
© Blocker 0 7 Minor
@ Critical 39 © Info

> Security Category

> Creation Date NEW CODE

& Vulnerabilities

@ Hotspots Reviewed & Code Smells Coverage

(A (A 0.0%

Duplications Lines

20.0% 2k e s

© Lastanalysis had 2 warnings  May 31, 2021, 10:44 AM Version 1.0 {}

Code  Activity

Project Settings v  i= Project Informatio

to selectissues  « | — to navigate O 1/235 issues  3d 2h effort

[Z sre/main/java/GUI/GUI_Admin.java

2 duplicated blocks of code must be removed. Why is this an issue?
@ Code Smell v @ Major v O Open v Not assigned v 30min effort Comment

Rename this package name to match the regular expression 'A[a-z_]+(\.[a-z_][a-z0-9_]*)*$'. Why is this an issue?
@ Code Smell * ¢ Minor v O Open v Not assigned v 10min effort Comment

Remove this unused import 'java.awt.EventQueue'. Why is this an issue?
@ Code Smell » & Minor» O Open~ Notassigned v 2min effort Comment

Remove this unused import 'java.awt.event.ActionListener'. Why is this an issue?
O Code Smell v ¢ Minor v O Open v Not assigned v 2min effort Comment

Remove this unused import 'java.awt.event.ActionEvent'. Why is this an issue?
@ Code Smellv < Minorv O Open v Not assigned v 2min effort Comment

Rename this class name to match the regular expression '[A-Z][a-zA-Z0-9]*$'. Why is this an issue?

@ Code Smell v < Minor v O Open v Not assigned v 5min effort Comment

Rename this field "gui_frame" to match the regular expression 'A[a-z][a-zA-Z0-9]*$'. Why is this an issue?
O Code Smell ¥ <> Minor v O Open~ Not assigned v 2min effort Comment

Rename this local variable to match the regular expression '*[a-z][a-zA-Z0-9]*$'. Why is this an issue?
@ Code Smell v & Minor + O Open * Not assigned v 2min effort Comment

15daysagovy % VT~
W pitfall »

15daysagov L1 % T~

@ convention ¥

15daysagov L3 % Y~
¥ unused v

15daysagov L8 % T~
@ unused v

15daysagov L9 % T~
@ unused v

15daysago~ L14 % T~

© convention ¥

15daysagov L16 % T~

@ convention ¥

15daysagov L21 % Y~

@ convention ¥



1. #4 - Static Analysis / SonarQube

21&| : Controllerjava / Line : 210
=08 Bug-5 : 9l 2la=2& Closeable jof THLCE A
o 0

H B2t e 501 B4 €7 Resources | RETHE GOI2 Oz Tl 22X
Bug-10 : E=0T ooz 23 =20l =2 =X . should be 2E = RUsLO
Resources ; == Q&L )
should be AutoCloseable S22 'try-with- closed AutoCloseable %EHJ—" 'trﬁ"'w'ﬂt
closed mg ANEsts resouces INE S AMECH=E S FHETLCL
[ B u g S] coccket'? ‘finally'tof 2 - 2|*| : Controllerjava / Line : 89
= =t} Bug-4 : 2 2|ls=~= Closeable sjof SLICE BX|
= > 1 07H 2% : Network java / Line : 178 ; Resources E=O8 oz A =F0] +=EEA
Bug-2 : | 2|42 Closeable ﬁHDF SHCH &7 N should be 2= = Syt
Resources Z0| g x| closed AutoCloseable = try-with-
should be ®E == Rlsych resouces IfE S Afﬂof'— HE =HTh| o
closed AutoCloseable S22 ‘try-with- 2I1# : Controllerjava / Line :
7 resouces INE S AMEDHE A5 FHEILICH Bug-3 : 2|22+ Closeable aH'::'F ook B
B I OC ke r 9 H %’HI 'Nﬂt\ﬂrnrkja\.rafljne 141 Resources SO oelz olF = :

Bug-g: | 2| Closeable 8§OF ZU|Ch EX%| should be ors A ?|ﬁ|_| C}

(S O C k et e rr O r) _ . Resources = closed AutoCloseable = try-with-
should be 2= = RsUoh 5

== ouces'IfE S A|-3-c:|-'— ZHE =T
- o e =T 2|#| : CardListjava / Line : 28
M aJ 0 r 1 7" esouces THE S AMBOHE 28 FHTUICH Bug-2 : 2|2 & Closeable HHDF HLICE B
2|%] : Metwork java / Line : 112 fecoureas S o
(N I I P - Bug-7 - 2= Closeable '5HUF U 25 ' chould be oz & gaLich
u O I n te r e rro r Resources E0| =g F|
. should be =2 £ closed AUtCrClD‘ieable = try-with-

i ouces = A 3—0 = 72 =FTHCL
closed AutoCloseable —;LEH-’; ‘try-with- 'HEES METHE |CFk

resouces THEIS AFEBl= 72 =MaLCE A& - Metwork java / Line - 96
2|Z| : Metworkjava / Line - 31 Bug-1: Null | Line 25 4 Msg sendMsg = null O]2t2

Bug-6 : === Closeable 8JOF THUCH X pointers MBI Line 96 O A
REsOUress ez ols] S=o| 235 x| : should not sendMs_etSrc_id_ﬂE_
should be 2E = AUsuoh be NullPointer 0f2{7} Z8E Jf%"g':ﬂ RACH
closed AutoCloseable S22 ‘try-with- derefarenced M2RM NullPointerException &2 7t
resouces INEH S akfﬂ'ﬁf'.: HE FHETLICH = g BICE




1. #4 - Static Analysis / SonarQube

[Security Hotspot]
-> 107§

Security
Hotspot-10 :
rintstackTrace)
Security
Hotspot-9 :
rintstackTrace()
Security
Hotspot-8 ©
rintstackTrace)
Security
Hotspot-7 :
rintstackTrace()
Security
Hotspot-6 :
rintstackTrace)
Security
Hotspot-5 ©
rintstackTrace()
Security
Hotspot-4 :
rintStackTrace()
Security
Hotspot-3 :
rintstackTrace)
Security
Hotspot-2 :

rintStackTrace()

Security
Hotspot-1

Math.randomD

: Metwork_ java / Line 22«
rintStackTrace(— =3 X2
=0|5HA U ok
2|& - Metwork java / Line
rintStackTrace(—= =32
=0/5HA &L CH
21E] - Metwork java / Line
rintStackTrace(= & 4%t
S0[5HA EL|CH
2|X] : Network java / Line
rintStackTrace(— S 23XH2]
=0|5HA
21l : Controllerjava / Line 227
rintStackTrace(— S 23XH2]
=0|5HA
21#&| : Controllerjava / Line 100
rintStackTrace()— =3 X2
=0l5HA
21*| - Controllerjava / Line 84
rintStackTrace(—= =32l &-

20|t

rintStackTrace(=

2 0|5

rintStackTrace(=
S0|T5HA Uk
2|&| : verificationCodelist java

Line:37 / Math.randomed

javalang Math.random(} method =
=90l HorgLch
java.security.SecureRandom RMG

AEE FHETUCL




1. #4 - Static Analysis / SonarQube

[CodeSmells] - [Critical | Major | Minor

ke | vne | Rule |Severity|  Review
40, 96, Code Define a constant instead of
Critical B
112 smell duplicating this literal
|Jd|='
- Add a default case to this switch.
ic 7
odaeomelis Network java 1229-28
2357l =

'-"'-'l [ E=1 A
4, L127 5

[F_ e

IASHE ®07| HI AES
WMList java Tﬂﬂﬂ 2| CH&l &H|

g £017] Ho g
E Tﬂ:'ﬂal CH a4

-> Critical 147

class'rﬂ Function™|
A‘lﬂi S 0129 B run)E

MW O @Overrided _=F_"|-z.1-|
FO{0F Bt
-> Major 87
-> Minor 37|

Add a default case to this switch
GLUI_Errorjava

MAA E2(2HE £ final 20
static final2 SO} ECE

MHA| %7
GUI_Dspenserjava

| &

Controllerjava

< final 2L}
static final2 4 HIS§0FECE.
) Define a constant instead of
GUI_Admin.java

duplicating this literal

Define a constant instead of
GUI_Frame._java

duplicating this literal
Refactor this methad to reduce its
GUI_CardPayment java Cognitive Complexity
GUI_Main java

Add a nested comment explaining
Use static access with

Javax swing SwingConstants” for
“"CENTER".
IC JIEYE w07 FH MEH
e HeE FAM U 4H
s 20| St

why this method is empty, throw an
UnsupportedOperationException or
complete the implementation.
Refactor this method to reduce its
Cognitive Complexity
GUI_VerfficationCodeMode. java
GUI_VMList. java
- : laddress[ij==null] 8 ECj=
address[i] l=null BHZE § G
A EHs= 2o BCh
tEEE w017 #H MEE
T FHH2 Y AH
8= 20| O
SHE 507 A MEH
. ﬂ#f FHH2| Y 4H
20| Lt

Add a nested comment explaining
why this method is empty, throw an
UnsupportedOperationException or
complete the implementation.
Refactor this method to reduce its
Card java

Cognitive Complexity
GUI_Prepay.java

Add a nested comment explaining

why this method is empty, throw an

UnsupportedOperationException or

complete the implementatio




Coverage Summary for Package: tests

Package
tests

Class -

BeverageTest
CardListTest

CardTest

ControllerTest

MsgTest

VMListTest

VMTest
VerificationCodeListTest
VerificationCodeTest

Overall Coverage Summary

Package
all classes

Coverage Breakdown
Package ~

GUI

Logic

tests

- HIAE |23t ControllerTest java EL.& Q|of &9l
Test 7|2t AW E X7} =5

1. #4 - Coverage / Jacoco

Class, %
77.8% (7] 9)

Class, %
100% (1/ 1)
100% (1/ 1)
100% (1/ 1)
0% (0/ 1)
100% (1/ 1)
100% (1/ 1)
100% (1/ 1)
100% (1/ 1)
0% (0/ 1)

Class, %
21.7% (15/ 69)

Class, %
0% (0/ 50)
80% (8/ 10)
77.8% (7/ 9)

O]

2 H A
= 1T AA

=]
=]

Method, %
77.8% (28/ 36)

Method, %
100% (3/ 3)
100% (2/ 2)
100% (5/ 5)
0% (0/ 6)
100% (6/ 6)
100% (4/ 4)
100% (5/ 5)
100% (3/ 3)
0% (0/ 2)

Method, %
26.6% (62/ 233)

Method, %
0% (0/ 132)
52.3% (34/ 65)
77.8% (28/ 36)

Line, %
74.1% (140/ 189)

Line, %
100% (8/ 8)
100% (14/ 14)
100% (23/ 23)
0% (0/ 46)
100% (24/ 24)
100% (30/ 30)
100% (18/ 18)
100% (23/ 23)
0% (0/ 3)

Line, %
18.8% (253/ 1344)

Line, %
0% (0/ 774)

74.1% (140/ 189)

=& IO Dol Unit
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1 0 ¥¥ Mew Bugs

0 B Mew Vulnerabilities

1 @ Mew Security Hotspots

3d 2h Added Debt

O 0.0%

OWErage on 1.3k New Lines to cover

() 90.0% reviewea

2 3 5 @ Mew Code Smells

371

@ 20.05%

Duplica

on 2.8K New Lin

CPT,BFT 100% &1fsii 11 Bug2}
Security Hotspot =7 A} B 1L}
SIAT AT 5 35 F&0| Tt
S nYzio= oarELt. 173
Code smells EESF A Zo[A| LU=
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EC2
Control *
m ( ’ Static Analysis

0 glt GitHUb ‘ dOCkeI’ sonarqube\\\

FindBugs

: Team
Build ..
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RGradle checksty e
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Unit Test
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1. Spec Reivew

+ A8 HAUYS 28 N Gantt X= BM 97 RHE N3x2 93

2. TSLgenerator& &3 CPT testcase ‘4°d
Stage 2138 7|HIQ| Brute Force testcase Ai4d

Test Case 1 <single>
Card Number Length : 12> || 12<

3. CPT &Brute Force testing

HAE SSHE : fava Test Project

ZEm e Sl ‘ b Payment.

PrePayment.

Input Authentication Code.
admin Admin0I(7}) S& 0§ BB, & 1947 HOf SHE, Admin

[property PayMode]
[property PrePayMode]
[property AuthMode]
[property AdminMode]

Test Case 2 <error>
Card Number Length : N/A

Spec Review 14}

L3 | AR ZE: 2021/05/11
=g -
admin Admin

OOPT Stage 1060

QOPT Stage 2030

OOPT Stage 2040 (SDS)
SRS Spec Review 17

Spec_Review_17%t.docx (23.8 KB) &

#Verification

Card Number Length:

Remain Money:
Exit.
No.

Exist in cardlist:
Yes.

[property CardNumberLength](if PayMode || PrePayMode]
[single]

[if CardNumberLength|[property RemainMoney]
[single]

[if RemainMoney][property ExistinCardlist]

Test Case 3
Remain Money ;: No

<single>

Test Case 4
Exist in cardlist : No

<single>

Test Case 5 <single>
Admin Mode Code Length : 6> || 6<

0 Shaw et ooy for acive et plans
Test Project Progress

| e ox sy

T £9 ELX 2R
B T
ST 0% [0/49)

. ) No. [single]
[Team2]SRS for DVM(Version 2).pdf (226 KB) &

# [Team2]SDS for DVM(Version 2).pdf (1.85 MB) &
# [Team2]OOPT 1000(Version 3).pdf (448 KB) &
# [Team2]OOPT 2030(Version 2}.pdf (1,75 MB) %

Admin Mode Code Length:
==6. [if StartMode || OffMode]|property AdminCodelength]
6> || 6<. [single]
2 e Admin Mode Code Consistency:
== Yes. [if AdminCodelength][property AdminCodeConsistency]
No. [single]

Test Case 6 <error>
Admin Mode Code Length : N/A

<sinale>
No

Test Case 7

User authentication code: ” -
>4 || <4. - S
User authentication Code Consistenc | & RAMLUGE ACC AN AP EMMD
Yes. -

v/ Category Partition Testing
30/54 PASS

No. 2 3 - REN TS FEG BRI AN ROI#0

Vending Machine Address:
_ 1-10.

admin Admin2| Z3:
2 >10 || <1

Sy SRR AR PN MR NABA NaO9=]1)

KRepO

=

OOPT Stage 1000
QOPT Stage 2030 x . R
OOPT Stage 2040 (SDS) Vending Machine Address Consistenc) S 8B Ban)

SRS Spec Review 17 Yes. le> (fo||°ws [if]) J Bmte_fom Testlng
No. S a2l N2l RN NEE RN NEP I ROIM stency : No
srs 9 . (&ad) o e . 32/ 35 PASS

Al IS 8B NB(MEN) By BAR AL BN0IAnS AAPA DIEUSX
SEE YL RO le> RY dd edes %
. . 0] <1 Y ¥E 98 CPT-54 : CIE XE[0f IV} §T CIE XEDIZ} HAYUS 0 HD 57 43 &9l
FY ¢8 W8 CPT-53: CIE XEt7|of X7} @10 CHE XHE7|7t HAUS 1 XD =7 43 8l
HY BB W8 CPT-52: CIE XEY|0f AI} U0 CIE REDIZ NS O M2 837 43 sl
Y &8 W8  CPT-51: CIE AHb7|of X7t U3 CHE XHEZ |7t AHAQUS m X2 87 43 &l
zg w2 CPT-50 : A7} 1 CE XEIPJE HMYUS 0f M2 57 43 gl
gt A= CPT-49 : M7t U CHE XHZ|7} HARUE of D 87 43 &2l
248 = CPT-48 : M7} 2D CHE XIE |7} MXRUE of H2 B3 43 gol
28 U= CPT-47 : X217} UD CHE XHE7|7h HMUS f D %7 43 4ol
BHEL SR AN ACH LEEED 28 23 - :»;-44 : MAME B 700 1Y 3 CIR NEVI0 ZAE B8 M7 00] SIUS S BEO| M¥Eln| B} B30} gl X|
SRS EN AR ONNOT NPREEID REL C Y ¥2 W8  CPT-33: CIE REDIO) M2t UL AHYUS 0 &
( Y 2= CPT-32 : C}E RHEZ|ofl 7t RLOUt HAUS uwf B
31 + CH IR0l R S S B o)
ANUEWnS RSN NE IO YOS it
.In ’. t‘ -1 " O [ [.) CPT-30 : CH& XEb2|off X2} AT AHXQUE o TD} W7t YHOZ AYsl= MHA 43 8ol
BFT_30 : £H $4 7|5
CPT-43 : X7} Q12 CHE XIE|7} MU0 Mot ¢S
CPT-42 : M1t 91 CHE XHE7|7t MU0 WDt U
CPT-41 : M1V} Qi1 CHE XIE7|7} HARUS0] MV} US
CPT-40 : X7} 2iD CHE XH2|2F 2XRUS0{ D2t oiF
CPT-39 : XV} 213 CHE XH2|7t MU0 MV} US
CPT-38 : X7} 212 CHE XHE2|2F X{R(0{ D7t UAF
CPT-37 : W27} 43 CHE XEIPJL HHYUE 1) DFIE Y2iS S8 70| 43 el
CPT-36 : W17t T CHE XBIPE HMYUS 1) YFAC Y2AB B8 704 43 el
CPT-24 : 9128 CHE DVMO| EXjeix| g2 2¥0| W17t Qi 88 MelA| sip! Hgt
CPT-20 : 848 23| Request Success and Msg type 8 &% 89!
CPT-11 : §X 2C€ H@t
BFT_20 : #I&l &%
BFT_24 : X2| B2 s

a8l a= SSRNA BRI M0

62/89 PASS
69.66%

admin AdminO|(7}) SHE 7104

SR RADEBE RASE HAMD

SHUE 221 2EH UNEE0 24N 2E8 8GN
ROIMO

0O0000000

(@)

09 WDV} HAHOR XAs|K MK SHo! M M afel
e N7 WAHOR RAS|o] M| dnf sto!
TC7} BR0| WHEI0] T} MOt BAHOR XA MAN HB3

1000

F3c e B8 70 43 Yol
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© geig S8 20 43 sl
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4. Static Analysis
(sonarqube)

5. Coverage &

Coverage Summary for Package: tests R
5% 280 FEW ~
Ovenli Code Package Class, % Method, % Line, %
tests 77.8% (7/ 9) 77.8% (28/ 36) 74.1% (140/ 189)
# Yn
Class ~ Class, % Method, % Line, %
BeverageTest 100% (1/ 1) 100% (3/ 3) 100% (8/ 8)
CardListTest 100% (1/ 1) 100% (2/ 2) 100% (14/ 14)
CardTest 100% (1/ 1) 100% (5/ 5) 100% (23/ 23)
ControllerTest 0% (0/ 1) 0% (0/ 6) 0% (0/ 46) & e = et somans s Han
MsgTest 100% (1/ 1) 100% (6/ 6) 100% (24/ 24) S paRs e Ea
VMListTest 100% (1/ 1) 100% (4/ 4) 100% (30/ 30) :
VMTest 100% (1/ 1) 100% (5/ 5) 100% (18/ 18) L sune gee -
1 O Q Secorny momsgens VerificationCodeListTest 100% (1/ 1) 100% (3/ 3) 100% (23/ 23)
VerificationCodeTest 0% (0f 1) 0% (0/ 2) 0% (0/ 3) "
®

V&V 28 v @ #eltl “@pg: o o = «
[
| 212 OREO|ZI TS| EAE H[O|A 27HE . .
o

May 10, 2021 1284 AM

—
o A<

[Redmine €2 7t 12| F7t 2 F]

_I_L statement coverage 100% O rH 1 92 B4 - AR} (Testing] 19

oHESHNR. HFAIAHENM M
. @8t 7t 2| e (CPT/BFT/ e
e o (A 242 Sl ot
Aprid 202, M PM 1l L CV{CW/SOHSI'(IU)O
Y Mz T2HE MEI Z=of xt ol
m 3, I{H L‘ L’:‘E 0‘7} 19[ /} Llr—”ii —— Aﬂo r)oﬂ AO+E1
- AEE L1250l £20| Y1t of
of eriLict
# IH} xoxl
o R
. ) X
# github-notifica... @channel
- . - N3 r il AlSH LA 0f] OJ O] A Jgo|%
# jenkins_notific... 12| code coverage T 01l jacoco A 20| 0] £
. build.gradleg & dH0f i A Of2lf Q7AREH % REIEZL unit test/tx] 2250} 22 X7t
- # spec_review i x| &2 ST =L0te?
e - g B2 ¢
— . = b & + My X7
T < Code smells BU S Security Hotspot — e
.y ’ ’ =} S 230 HEE|ofls g Hasio} st "R Fh|e} 2 l SAALICH
v ClOJEIE | Eﬂ*E Aloc}){‘ S8 Xx|oF HEtC2lL|C}
- xo|2
z R OI 7 r 'ﬁ Slackbot MR i Zoi0| X7 =
SlackhC 1. gradle 80| jacoco E2{7392! F7t build.gradle ELiFA 213 ozt A
¢ e A5 & T2 2. jacocoTestReport 232t oA A SIHELICE SA| OHe|AlCHH Qragl=
HEt Al Bug-10 : Resources should be closed 108 MR~
Az Al Bug-9 : Resources should be closed ? 20[3HE 7|12 2RO @ c
2% el Bug-8 : Resources should be closed )

i
o

Bug-7 : Resources should be closed

r

i
rx

Bug-6 : Resources should be closed

Bug-5 : Resources should be closed

r

FESIM Q. HFAIAHEI0A A ZHEH( AHH)S ot

i Ol ol el TawHe UEL XAl kol ARKIAN

.|_

Bug-4 : Resources should be closed

Wy
ook pob pob pob opob pok peb pob pob ot

r?

i
o

Bug-3 : Resources should be closed

r

LK
oF

HF, Hr P
: Resources should be closed (

r2
O R B B Y

o o oy oo ohoop o o oh oo

.|_

B R R N R A Nt

iy

: Null pointers should not be dereferenced

r
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